
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Adult Social Care, 
Health and Wellbeing 

Sub-Committee 
 
Wednesday, 22 September 2021 
 
Thursday, 30 September 2021 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To be notified of the appointment of Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To Confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021. 
 

5 - 10 

5.   Cancer Services in North Tyneside 
 
To receive a report from the CCG on Cancer Services in North 
Tyneside, including the impact of Covid on treatment and outcomes 
and action to recover Cancer services in the Borough. 
 
 

11 - 24 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

6.   Adult Safeguarding Board - Outcome of Peer Review 
 
To receive a verbal update on the outcome of the Adult Safeguarding 
Board Peer Review. 
 

 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee  
 

Councillor Joe Kirwin (Chair) Councillor Jim Montague (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Jim Allan Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley OBE 
Councillor Trish Brady Councillor Joanne Cassidy 
Councillor Margaret Hall Councillor Maureen Madden 
Councillor Pam McIntyre Councillor Tommy Mulvenna 
Councillor Paul Richardson Councillor Jane Shaw 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 

 
Thursday, 2 September 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor J Kirwin (Chair) 

Councillors T Brady, M Hall, M Madden, P McIntyre, J 
Montague, T Mulvenna, P Richardson and J Shaw. 

   
 

   
 
                Apologies:  Councillors J Allan, L Arkley and J Cassidy 

 
ASCH14/21 Appointment of Substitute Member 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution, the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported: 
 
Cllr L Bones for Cllr L Arkley 
 
 
ASCH15/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
ASCH16/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2021 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair.   
 
 
 
ASCH17/21 Covid Update - Public Health and Adult Social Care 

 
The Sub-committee received a Covid 19 update covering public health and adult social 
care.  
It was noted that Covid rates had stabilised across the country and the North East rate was 
similar to the rate for England.  The number of deaths were low and the Delta variant 
remained the dominant type. 
The rates in the Borough were 690 cases in the last 7 days predominantly in the 50 years 
and under age group, with the lowest rates in the over 65 years age group. 
 
In relation to the vaccine roll out, 90% of adults in the borough had received a first dose of 
the vaccine and 82% had received two doses.   
 
Members highlighted concerns about a possible increase in Covid rates when children 
returned to schools in September 2021. 
Young people aged 16-17 years had been invited to book a Covid vaccination and it was 
noted that an announcement from the Joint Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation 
(JCVI) was expected on whether to vaccinate young people in the 12-15 age group.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 
 

2 
Thursday, 2 September 2021 

 
It was explained that plans were being put in place to deliver a booster Covid vaccine and 
also the Flu vaccination programme in the autumn. 
 
Although there were a significant number of positive cases of the Delta variant, many people 
had mild symptoms and the vaccination was offering some protection against serious 
illness, hospitalisation and death.  Most patients in hospital with Covid continued to be 
unvaccinated.   
 
The Sub-committee then received an update in relation to adult social care and the 
upcoming work to support Care Providers. 
 
There were recruitment and retention issues of staff in a range of social care service areas. 
The Council were working with North Tyneside Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
Primary Care Networks (PCN’s) and Northumbria Trust to support the booster vaccination 
programme and vaccinations were mandatory for Care Home Staff who needed to be fully 
vaccinated with first and second vaccinations. 
There was a requirement on registered managers to be assured of compliance for people 
working in care homes in employed and volunteer roles and for visiting professionals, 
registered managers would still want to see confirmation of vaccination before allowing into 
the care home.  Other infection control measures and PPE would still apply 
 
The majority of Care Home staff in North Tyneside had been vaccinated and staff were 
working hard to encourage the small minority of staff who were vaccine hesitant to have the 
two doses.  There was some discussion on whether staff had left Care work due to the 
vaccination process and it was noted that this would be a concern for the domiciliary care 
sector. 
 
 
The Chair thanked the Director of Public Health for the informative presentation. 
 
 
 
 
ASCH18/21 Suicide Prevention in North Tyneside 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report and presentation on the key findings of the 2021 
North Tyneside Suicide Needs Assessment and ongoing suicide prevention work and action 
plan. 
The Key findings from the 2021 North Tyneside Suicide Needs Assessment included the 
following: 
 
-  There had been a significant increase in suicide nationally since 2017 
-   North Tyneside’s current suicide rate was similar to the England rate and similar to the 
rate of the other 11 North East local authority areas 
-   Early analysis of national real-time suicide surveillance (RTSS) and monitoring of local 
RTSS indicated that there has been no evidence of a large rise in suicides due to COVID 
-   Male suicides accounted for approximately 75% of all suicides both nationally and in 
North Tyneside  
-   Suicides peak in middle-age nationally and in North Tyneside  
-   ‘Hanging, strangulation, and suffocation’ was the most common method of suicide in both 

Page 6



Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 
 

3 
Thursday, 2 September 2021 

males and females, followed by poisoning nationally and in North Tyneside  
 
The refreshed Suicide Prevention Action Plan for North Tyneside had been developed using 
national suicide prevention policy and guidance, tailoring this to the needs of the borough 
identified by the 2021 Suicide Health Needs Assessment. The key driver of suicide 
prevention work in England was the National Suicide Prevention Strategy published in 
September 2012 by the Department of Health. The strategy outlined two main objectives: 
 
 1. to reduce the suicide rate in the general population in England; and 
 2. to provide better support for those bereaved or affected by suicide.  
 
This strategy also outlined seven key areas for action for suicide prevention work: 
 
1. Reduce the risk of suicide in key high-risk groups  
2. Tailor approaches to improve mental health in specific groups  
3. Reduce access to the means of suicide  
4. Provide better information and support to those bereaved or affected by suicide  
5. Support the media in delivering sensitive approaches to suicide and suicidal behaviour  
6. Support research, data collection and monitoring 
7. Reduce rates of self-harm as a key indicator of suicide risk  
 
The refreshed Suicide Prevention Action Plan provided an outline of the wide range of 
suicide prevention activities being undertaken by the multi-agency Suicide Prevention Task 
Group. 
 
Progress on the key actions from the previous 2020-2021 action plan included:  
 

- An updated Suicide Health Needs Assessment that considers the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic on suicide in the borough  

- Continual monitoring of real-time suicide surveillance throughout the COVID-19 
pandemic and onwards. 

- The roll-out of a range of suicide prevention training courses through Tyneside and 
Northumberland MIND to over 100 frontline workers across the system who support a 
range of vulnerable groups across our communities. 

- Awareness raising and outreach to encourage residents of North Tyneside to reach 
out to those around them and offer an ear to those who may be struggling during 
mental health awareness week and World Suicide Prevention day. 

- COVID-19 Grassroots Grants for VODA ‘Little boxes of hope’ and Helix arts grants  
- Ongoing engagement with regional suicide prevention work through the North  

Integrated Care Pathway and the North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 
System 

 
The Sub-Committee discussed the issues raised in the presentation and in the course of 
discussion raised the following points: 
 
 

- Men were one of the key groups at highest risk of suicide and were less likely to ask 
for help in relation to their health and local suicide prevention activity and outreach 
work was reaching out to men such as work undertaken by the Cedar Wood Trust.  
There wa
[...]
gether all six local authorities, crisis teams and charities with the aim of providing 
help to those most in need and offered and arranged post intervention support to 
those affected by suicide. Members hoped that this post would continue to be funded 
 

- In 2020/2021 suicide awareness training had been delivered by the North Tyneside 
Public Health Team and Tyneside and Northumberland Mind to a wide range of 
stakeholder staff groups across North Tyneside and was promoted widely. 
 

- Outreach work had been undertaken in work-based settings to encourage help 
seeking behaviour in men in the borough through the Better Health at Work 
Programme. 

              
 
The Chair thanked Laura Keast, the Public Health Speciality Registrar for the informative 
presentation. 
 
It was agreed that the Sub-Committee note the:  
 

- key findings from the 2021 North Tyneside Suicide Needs Assessment.  

Page 8



Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 
 

5 
Thursday, 2 September 2021 

- initial findings on the impact of COVID-19 on suicide rates; and  
- priorities for suicide prevention activity as outlined in the refreshed Suicide 

Prevention Action Plan. 
 
 
 
ASCH19/21 What is Public Health? 

 
 
The Sub-committee received a presentation on Public Health which included: 
 

- the Wider determinants of health 
- Public health interventions and activities 
- The statutory public health functions that each area has to provide/commission 
- Health inequalities 
- Covid-19 
- North Tyneside Council’s public health responsibilities 
- Statutory responsibilities - Sexual health, NHS Health Checks, National Child 

Measurement Programme, 0-5 children’s public health (Health Visiting), public health 
advice to NHS commissioners, Drug and Alcohol services 

- Discretionary functions - Stop smoking services, School nursing, Physical activity, 
health at work, healthy pharmacy scheme, events and campaigns 

- Priority areas for 2021-22 include COVID-19 response
[...]
oped that this working relationship would continue with the new Health Bodies 
when they were established.     

 
 

The Chair thanked Louise Gray, the Public Health Speciality Registrar for the informative 
presentation. 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



1 
 

 

 
Author: Anya Paradis, Director of Commissioning & Planning  

  

 
Service: NHS North Tyneside CCG 

  

Wards affected: All wards   

 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this report is to provide Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 
with an update about cancer services in the Borough, the impact of COVID-19 on the rates, 
treatment and outcomes for cancer in the Borough and action being taken to recover services. 
 
2. Introduction 
Cancer remains the most significant cause of premature mortality in North Tyneside with 876 
deaths between 2017 and 2019.  
 

The NHS Long Term Plan sets out a wide range of specific steps designed to increase 

prevention, speed up diagnosis, improve the experience of patients and help people living with 

and beyond the disease. North Tyneside CCG, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust, 

Newcastle upon Tyne NHS Foundation Trust, the North Tyneside Public Health Team, and the 

Voluntary Sector all work closely together to achieve the key milestones set out in the NHS 

Long Term Plan. 

 
3. Details 

 

Challenges 

There is no doubt that there were a great deal of challenges during the COVID-19 pandemic for 

cancer service provision throughout the North East, and nationally, and did impact on services 

ability to diagnose and treat cancer patients within the national standards for a number of 

reasons. 

However, it is important to state from the outset that cancer delivery has been a priority for 

primary and secondary care providers, as was ensuring that patient outcomes are the best they 

can be while working within guidelines. Staff have worked tirelessly and been adaptable 

throughout the pandemic to continue to deliver cancer service
[...]
duced a "COVID lite" elective 

stream in July 2020. This allowed the Trust to ‘catch-up’ on operations for low risk cancers 

where other treatments had been used to temporise, and to reopen the full range of services 

ancillary to direct cancer treatment such as breast reconstruction which are key to patients‘ well-

being. The Trust made significant investment in pre-procedure screening processes and access 

was fully reopened after a few weeks. 

 

Newcastle Hospitals established a cancer group at the beginning of the pandemic which met 

weekly. As with Northumbria Hospitals, the Trust had to offer alternative methods of managing 

diagnostics. Radiotherapy offers an alternative option to surgery and this service did continue. 

Early implementation of hypo fractionated radiotherapy regimes was introduced which meant 

that the number of visits to the Cancer Centre could safely be reduced.  

 

At the start of the initial lockdown there were pauses in some key diagnostic procedures, 

particularly endoscopy and radiology, while Trusts adapted to new ways of working to keep 

patients and staff safe. This did impact on diagnostic performance.  

 

Independent sector provision was also nationally commissioned to provide additional support to 

the statutory sector during the pandemic and their role was particularly important in minimising 

backlogs in diagnostic capacity such as MRI scanning for cancer patients. Improvements in 

diagnostic activity have continued to improve since the last quarter of 2020/21.  

 

Some treatment changes were implemented where appropriate. For example, in line with 

national guidance, increased use of hormone therapy for prostate and breast cancer patients 

was provided. Another example of appropriate treatment changes involved chemotherapy 

provision. At the beginning of the pandemic, national advice was followed which meant that all 

patients receiving Systemic Anti-Cancer Treatment (SACT), particularly palliative and adjuvant 

Page 12



3 
 

patients, had a personalised evaluation of the risk/benefit in light of COVID-19.  This led initially 

to a number of patient’s SACT being suspended. However it became clear fairly early that 

COVID-19 should not have a significant impact on clinical decision to initiate or continue SACT . 

Where possible less myelosuppressive regimes were used this was enabled by NICE and NHS 

Blueteq.  

 

It is also relevant to highlight that both Trusts provided national mutual aid during the pandemic. 

Newcastle Hospitals Trust provided support for COVID-19 positive patients to Trusts in London 

and Birmingham. The Trust also chaired the weekly surgical prioritization cell which was s set 

up across the region aiming to ensure that there was equitable access to cancer surgery based 

on clinical need. The Trust also provided cancer surgery for a number of patients who had 

colorectal, head and neck, urology and endocrinological cancers. Northumbria provided surgery 

for colorectal cancer to patients from North Cumbria, helping to provide equitable access to 

treatment across the region 

 

One of the biggest challenges during the pandemic has been to encourage patients to contact 

their GP especially for suspected cancer and to attend hospital for cancer appointments. Some 

patients were unwilling or unable to attend diagnostic and treatment appointments when offered 

due to shielding, self-isolating or testing positive for COVID-19 after the referral. 

Communications were issued and repeated throughout the pandemic but, despite this, the 

number of people attending cancer appointments did drop.  

 

Cancer screening 
At the start of the pandemic, cancer screening was halted. Cancer screening numbers were 

severely impacted upon by COVID-19 due to the close nature of the screening methods which 

include cervical, breast and bowel. Additionally, the social distancing and hygiene requirements 

also impacted on how screening could 
[...]
ns open to the patient may be reduced and applies to 

many service areas including cancer. This means that the level of interventions may be more 

complex and involved or are at a higher stage of cancer. This is being managed by the Trusts. 

This is already making itself apparent and is likely to continue for some time yet. 

 

Performance Information 

Published cancer data for June 2021 shows that the CCG did not meet seven of the eight 

cancer waiting time standards.  Further detailed breakdown of these targets and trend data can 

be found in Appendix 1.  This data applies to all tumour sites and provides a benchmark against 

the North East and North Cumbria (NENC) Integrated Care System 2021/22 performance 

against North Tyneside CCG from 20219/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22. 

 

Mortality from cancer 

 

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
D

ea
th

s

Mortality from Cancer

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

0

20

40

60

80

100

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
P

at
ie

n
ts

Total Patients Seen on 2WW Pathways 
(Breast Symptoms)

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Page 16



7 
 

The Office of National Statistics publishes mortality data which includes a subset which is of 

deaths by underlying cause of cancer.  In 2019/20, there were 637 deaths by underlying cause 

of cancer while in 2020/21 there were 594 deaths by underlying cause of cancer.  Comparing 

the number of deaths by Qtr. 1 from 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 there is a reducing trend.  

This does not mean that the number of deaths hadreduced, just that the number of deaths due 

to cancer has reduced over the last three years. 

 

 

New Initiatives 

During 2020/21, we have worked on several initiatives and measures aimed at achieving the 

Long-Term Plan requirements and delivering improved services and outcomes for patients.  

 

Faecal Immunochemical Test (FIT Test) 

The COVID-19 pandemic has 
[...]
he Cancer Alliance has also been at the forefront of working with local systems on improving 

pathways including implementation of the Managed Clinical Network through the Alliance's 

breast pathways board and progressing the Rapid Diagnostics pathways. 

 

 

Next Steps 

Both Trusts are continuing to concentrate on cancer recovery plans focusing on recovering 

referrals, recovering treatments and clearing backlogs as well as organisational performance 

standards. The recovery plans have an emphasis on the front end of the pathway. 

 

Support is being provided into the Trusts cancer teams through non-recurrent funding initiatives 

to address backlogs, increasing demand and decreased efficiency as a result of continued 

implementation of the infection prevention & control measures. Priority in the Trusts continue 

A focus of much of the work will be to continue to address inequalities. The Cancer Alliance, 

working with CCGs and partners, have implemented several initiatives as described above. 

These will be evaluated for effectiveness and, where appropriate, consideration given as to how 

to continue or adapt the schemes.  

 

Primary Care Network cancer work plans 

Work is underway in each Primary Care Network to develop cancer work plans in line with the 

requirements of the national Direct Enhanced Services contract with PCNs to support early 

cancer diagnosis.  

Support is being provided to the PCNs in North Tyneside from the Cancer Alliance and from 

various voluntary sector organisations to develop the cancer plans according to the needs of the 

populations in each area.  

Initiatives include: 

 A focus on cervical and bowel screening and on the learning disabilities population and to 

minimise inequalities in Whitley Bay PCN. 

 Appointment of a range of posts such as Early Cancer Diagnosis and Cancer Screening 

Coordinator in Whitley Bay PCN, Non-Clinical Cancer Champions, Cancer Care 

Coordinators.  

 Establishment of peer review
[...]


0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%
 M

ee
tin

g 
St
an
da
rd

2 Week Wait (Breast Symptoms)

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

2021/22 NENC Target

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%
 M

ee
tin

g 
St
an
da
rd

31 Day First Treatment

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

2021/22 NENC Target

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%
 M

ee
tin

g 
St
an
da
rd

31 Day Subsequent Treatment (Drugs)

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

2021/22 NENC Target

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%
 M

ee
tin

g 
St
an
da
rd

31 Day Subsequent Treatment 
(Radiotherapy)

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

2021/22 NENC Target

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%
 M

ee
tin

g 
St
an
da
rd

31 Day Subsequent Treatment (Surgery)

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

2021/22 NENC Target

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%
 M

ee
tin

g 
St
an
da
rd

62 Day Treatment

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

2021/22 NENC Target

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%
 M

ee
tin

g 
St
an
da
rd

62 Day Treatment (Screening)

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

2021/22 NENC Target

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Cancer Services in North Tyneside
	APPENDIX 1- Cancer Data Analysis  August 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 

 
Thursday, 30 September 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor J Kirwin (Chair) 

  Councillors J Montague, L Arkley, T Brady, J Cassidy, 
M Hall, M Madden, T Mulvenna, P Richardson and 
J Shaw 

 
  In attendance: 

Councillor A McMullen 
 

Apologies:  Councillor J Allan 
 
ASCH20/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
 
ASCH21/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr J Kirwin declared an interest in relation to Item 5 as he is employed by a national cancer 
charity.   
 
 
ASCH22/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.   
 
 
ASCH23/21 Cancer Services in North Tyneside 

 
The Sub-committee was presented with a report on Cancer Services in North Tyneside 
provided by Anya Paradis, Director of Commissioning and Planning, and Dr Shaun Lackey, 
CCG.   
 
The report outlined the challenges for cancer services provision throughout the North East 
during the pandemic, and the impact of the pandemic on the ability to diagnose and treat 
cancer patients within the national standards.  It was noted that cancer delivery has been a 
priority for primary and secondary care providers throughout the pandemic and services 
were adapted and continued to be delivered throughout this time.  It was also noted that 
cancer services in the area never stopped during the pandemic, which was not the case in 
all areas. 
 
The report outlined the measures that were taken to allow cancer services to continue 
through the pandemic and some of the of the actions to allow services to catch up following 
the first lockdown.  In addition, independent sector provision was nationally commissioned 
to provide additional support to the statutory sector, and both Trusts in the area also 
provided national mutual aid during the pandemic to other areas across the north east and 
nationally. 



 

2 
Thursday, 30 September 2021 

It was noted that the biggest challenge during the pandemic has been to encourage patients 
to contact their GP, especially for suspected cancer, and to attend hospital for cancer 
appointments.  Despite regular communications to encourage people to attend, attendance 
at cancer appointments did drop. 
 
The Sub-committee was provided with information about screening and referral rates and 
the measures that have been put in place to address backlogs.   
 
The report also noted some new initiatives that are being taken forward as a result of new 
ways of working developed during the pandemic and also aimed at achieving the long-term 
plan requirements and delivering improved services and outcomes for patients. 
 
Members asked about the NHS long term plan targets in relation to cancer and the target of 
75% of cancers diagnosed at stage 1 and 2 by 2028 and whether this was achievable.  It 
was noted that this is a long timescale and should be long enough to get back on track 
following Covid, so there was reasonable confidence around these targets.  Although it was 
also noted that Covid continued to have an impact with 2-3 wards in local hospitals currently 
allocated for Covid patients, and this represents a significant resource in terms of beds and 
staffing.   
 
There was some discussion about emerging technologies and initiatives that have great 
potential to have a positive impact on cancer diagnosis and treatment.  In particular there 
was discussion about the GRAIL blood test cancer screening pilot, with the North East one 
of the areas involved in the pilot.  It was noted that this is an exciting development.  
However, there also has to be consideration given to follow up resources that may be 
needed if these technologies are successful and are to be rolled out on a national basis.  
 
Cllr Mulvenna highlighted that members of the Regional Health Scrutiny Committee had 
been provided with information and a video link about the GRAIL pilot and he requested that 
this be circulated to all members of the sub-committee for information. 
 
Members raised the issue about the ongoing reorganisation of the NHS with the move to the 
ICS and how this will impact on local knowledge within the CCG.  It was noted that the 
emphasis remained focussed on place-based systems, and guidance was starting to come 
out to explain how this will work in practice.  The Sub-committee was informed that current 
CCG staff will be transferring to the new organisation and the new arrangements will build 
on and adapt current arrangements. 
 
Members asked about the impact of the pandemic on staff welfare and mental health.  It 
was noted that NHS organisations were starting to see more staff feeling the impact of the 
pandemic and this was evident in increased fatigue and mental health issues among staff 
leading to staff absences.  This was something that organisations are aware of and a 
regional workforce group is at the forefront of discussions about these issues.  It was also 
highlighted that there had been an impact on recruitment and retention of lower paid staff 
where there are other opportunities for jobs in other sectors. 
 
Members thanked the CCG representatives for attending the meeting and for the 
informative report and discussion. 
 
Agreed: 
 
To circulate the information and video link about the GRAIL pilot to all members of the Sub-



 

3 
Thursday, 30 September 2021 

committee. 
 
 
ASCH24/21 Adult Safeguarding Board - Outcome of Peer Review 

 
The Sub-committee received a verbal update on the outcome of the recent peer review of 
the Adult Safeguarding Board. 
 
It was noted that the Adult Safeguarding Board has operated since 2016 as a joint Board 
with Northumberland and this has been beneficial in reducing duplication for partners 
attending the Board. 
 
An independent external consultant had been engaged to undertake the review of the Board 
which included a survey of all partners and semi-structured follow-up interviews.  The final 
report has been shared with the Board. 
 
The review was positive and identified that partners found the Board to be useful and 
partners engaged well, with meetings well attended and respected.  However, it was also 
suggested that the Board was focussed on information sharing, rather than setting strategy 
for safeguarding.   
 
The review did not identify a strong view on whether the Board should stay as a joint Board 
or separate into two area Boards.  However, following further consultation with partners it 
has been agreed that the Board should split to create a separate Board for each area, but, 
where appropriate, sub-groups of the Board will continue to operate on a joint basis. 
 
The new arrangements are due to come into effect from April 2022 and plans are in place to 
progress this.  In the longer term it is planned for the North Tyneside Board could align with 
other strategic boards that are in place covering Domestic Abuse, Children’s Safeguarding 
and Crime.  The new arrangements will not be reflected in the Board Annual Reports until 
the end of 2022-23.   
 
The Chair thanked officers for the update and looked forward to receiving the Annual Report 
at the next meeting in November. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


